

18.10.2025

Present: Sh. M.F. Zama, Ld counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Deepak Kumar Srivastav, Ld counsel for
respondent no. 4.
Smt Amrit Kaur, mother of R-3 & R-4 in person.

An application under order IX rule 7 CPC along with condonation application under Section 5 of Limitation Act has been filed on behalf of the respondent no. 4.

Ld counsel for the respondent no. 4 submits that R-3 and R-4 are accepting the Will in question.

Separate statement of Ld counsel for respondent no. 4 is recorded.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that he has no objection, if the abovesaid applications are allowed.

In view of the non-objection of Ld counsel for the petitioner, the abovesaid application filed under order IX rule 7 CPC and application filed under Section 5 of Limitation Act stand allowed.

R-4 is allowed to file reply, if any, before NDOH, with advance copy to Ld counsel for the petitioner.

The respondent no. 4 is not challenging the validity of the Will in question. No one has filed objection for challenging the validity of the Will in question. Therefore, the matter is fixed for leading uncontested PE on the NDOH.

Put up for uncontested PE on **22.01.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
18.10.2025